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January 4, 2010

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rl 02888

RE: Docket 4041 - Standard Offer Service Procurement Plan
Dear Ms. Massaro:

Enclosed please find ten (10) copies of the Standard Offer tariff sheet and the Standard Offer rate
schedule reflecting Commission-approved Standard Offer Service and Rates for large customers for January
through March 2010 and for small customers for January and February 2010.

Thank you for your attention to this transmittal. If you have any questions, please feel free to
contact me at (401) 784-7667.

Very truly yours,

—

iy
7-/1 ' ( )__( e AAA 1

Thomas R. Teehan
Enclosure

CC: Docket 4041 Service List
Leo Wold, Esq.
Steve Scialabba, Division

280 Melrose Street, Providence, Rl 02907
T: 401-784-7667 ™ F:401-784-4321 ™ thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com ™ www.nationalgrid.com



Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and/or any materials accompanying this certificate
were electronically submitted, sent via US Mail, or hand-delivered to the individuals listed

below.

Joanne M. Scanlon

January 4, 2010

Date
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Service List Updated 8/31/09

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone/FAX
Thomas R. Teehan, Esg. Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com 401-784-7667
National Grid. 401-784-4321

280 Melrose St.
Providence, Rl 02907

Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com

Gerald J. Petros, Esq. (for NGrid)
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder LLP
50 Kennedy Plaza, Suite 1500
Providence, Rl 02903-2319

gpetros@haslaw.com

dmarguez@haslaw.com

jmansolf@haslaw.com

401-274-2000
401-277-9600

Leo Wold, Esg.

Dept. of Attorney General
150 South Main St.
Providence, Rl 02903

Lwold@riag.ri.gov

Dstearns@ripuc.state.ri.us

Sscialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us

Mtobin@riag.ri.gov

dmacrae@riag.ri.gov

401-222-2424
401-222-3016

John R. McDermott, Esg. (for OER)
27 East Street, Unit 2
Providence, Rl 02906

JRMcDermott.law@gmail.com

401-269-1198
401-294-4483

Tim Costa, Governor’s Office

tcosta@gov.state.ri.us

Richard A. Sherman

Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP
2800 Financial Plaza

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

RSherman@eapdlaw.com

401-276-6513
888-325-9062

Hugh F. Murray, 111, Esqg.
Murtha Cullina LLP

City Placel, 185 Asylum St.
Hartford, CT 06103-3469

Hmurray@murthalaw.com

860-240-6077

Dennis J. Duffy, V.P.

Energy Management, Inc.

75 Arlington Street, Suite 704
Boston, MA 02116

dduffy@emienergy.com

617-904-3100
617-904-3109

Robert J. Munnelly, Esq.
Murtha Cullina LLP

99 High Street

Boston, MA 02110-2320

Rmunnelly@murthalaw.com

617-457-4062




Michael McElroy, Esq.
Schacht & McElroy

PO Box 6721

Providence Rl 02940-6721

McElroyMik@aol.com

401-351-4100
401-421-5696

Joseph E. Donovan, Senior Counsel
Constellation Energy Resources, LLC
111 Market Place, Suite 500C
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Joseph.donovan@constellation.com

Daniel.Allegretti@constellation.com

Timothy.daniels@constellation.com

410-470-3582
410-470-2600

Richard Hahn

LaCapra Associates

One Washington Mall, 9" floor
Boston, MA 02108

rhahn@lacapra.com

apereira@lacapra.com

afreitas@lacapra.com

617-778-2467
617 778-2481

File an original & nine (9) copies w/:

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick RI 02889

Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us

Cwilson@puc.state.ri.us

Nucci@puc.state.ri.us

Anault@puc.state.ri.us

401-780-2017
401-941-1691

Jim Hahn

jhh@psh.com
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NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
TARIFF FOR STANDARD OFFER SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Standard Offer Service shall be available to all Customers (including new Customers)
who have not elected to take their electric supply from a non-regulated power producer or any
Customer who, for any reason, has stopped receiving Generation Service from a non-regulated
power producer.

MONTHLY CHARGE

The Charge for Standard Offer Service will be the sum of the applicable Standard Offer
Service charges in addition to all appropriate Retail Delivery charges as stated in the applicable
tariff. The monthly charge for Standard Offer Service shall also include the costs incurred by the
Company to comply with the Renewable Energy Standard, established in R.I1.G.L. Section 39-
26-1 and the costs to comply with the Commission’s Rules Governing Energy Source
Disclosure.

RATE FOR ALL CLASSES

The Supplemental Schedule to this tariff sets forth the rates for each rate class for the
specified period. These rates are subject to change at the end of the period specified in the
Supplemental Schedule. The Company will file a new Supplemental Schedule for the next
pricing period prior to the expiration of the current period.

The rates for each rate class shall be as follows:
Small Customer (Rates A-16, A-60, C-06, S-10 and S-14). The rates applicable to this

class shall be a fixed price that represents a weighted average of the actual monthly
contract prices over the period specified in the Supplemental Schedule.

Large Commercial & Industrial (Rates G-02, B-32, G-32, B-62, G-62 and X-01). The
rates applicable to this class shall be a fixed monthly price that changes each month and
represents the actual monthly contract prices for each month of the period specified in the
Supplemental Schedule.

TERMINATION OF STANDARD OFFER SERVICE

Standard Offer Service may be terminated by a Customer upon the next scheduled meter
read provided that notice of the change of supplier was received in accordance with the
Company’s Terms and Conditions for Nonregulated Power Producers.
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There shall be no fee for terminating Standard Offer Service.
BILLING ADJUSTMENT WHEN LEAVING STANDARD OFFER SERVICE

Small Customers who leave Standard Offer Service to receive Generation Service from a
non-regulated power producer shall be subject to a billing adjustment for the time they were
billed under the Standard Offer Service rate during the current pricing period. Specifically, the
billing adjustment shall be based on the difference between the Standard Offer Service rate in
effect for the current pricing period and the actual monthly contract rates for the same period,
multiplied by the Customer's kilowatt-hour usage during the same period. The billing
adjustment can be either a charge or a credit.

RATE CHANGES

The rates set forth in this tariff are effective for usage on and after the Effective Date.
Any changes will be filed with the Commission and are subject to Commission review and
approval.

Effective Date: January 1, 2010
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NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
RATE SCHEDULE FOR STANDARD OFFER SERVICE

In accordance with the terms of the Tariff for Standard Offer Service, the rates for Standard Offer
Service for customers receiving such service from the Company, are as follows. All rates will be applied
as a uniform ¢ per kWh charge, for usage on and after the first day of each calendar month.

Standard Offer Renewable Energy

Rate Class/Effective Date Service Charge Standard Charge
Small Customer (A-16, A-60, C-06, S-10, S-14)

January 1, 2010 through February 28, 2010 9.200¢ per kWh 0.093¢ per kWh
Large C&I (Rates G-02, B-32, G-32, B-62, G-62 and X-01)

January 2010: 7.891¢ per kWh 0.093¢ per kWh

February 2010: 8.138¢ per kWh 0.093¢ per kWh

March 2010: 8.098¢ per kWh 0.123¢ per kWh
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